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THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS AND INDUSTRY
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
VEERENDRA PATIL) : (a) to (c). In the import policy of 1984-85, Acetylene Black is under Appendix-lV i.e. list of automatic permissible items. M /s. Union Carbide are

Name of the Company

1. Panyam Cements and Minerals Industries Ltd., Andhra Pradesh.

2. Travancore Electro-Chemicals Industries
Ltd., Alwaye.

3. Union Carbide (India) Ltd., Bombay.

importing certain quantity of Acetylene Black for their new Dry Batteries Plant.

At present there are three units in the country engaged in the manufacture of Acetylene Black. The requisite information in regard to these companies is as under :

(Figures in tonnes)

Annual installed Stock as on capacity 31-3-1985

1,800 43

1,000 13
900 Nil

Import of special variety of paper

2313. SHRI K. RAM ACHANDRA
REDDY : Will the Minister of INDUSTRY
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 82 on 19 March, 1985 regarding production of paper based on bagasse and state :

(a) the details of special variety of paper being imported;

(b) the cost of this imported paper; and

(c) the reason why the same variety of paper is not manufactured in India ?

THE M INISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND COM -
PANY AFFAIRS (SHRI ARIF
MOHAMMAD KHAN) : (a) The special varieties of paper being impotted include paper required for printing of currency note, cigarette paper, filter paper, base paper, crepe paper, electrical grade paper/board, record paper etc.

(b) The approx. value of special varieties of paper imported during 1980-81, 1981-82
and 1982-83 (upto December, 1982) is as
follows :

Value (approx)
(Rs. in lakhs)

626.34
680.81
484.23

(c) Some of the large paper mills have started manufacturing special varieties of paper.

Suspension of defence vehicle driver*
due to rash driving in Hyderabad

2314. SHRI G. VIJAYA RAMA RAO :
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of army drivers suspended due to rash driving of defence vehicles in the twin cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabad;
and

(b) the steps taken to reduce/eliminate the accidents due to rash driving ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
P. V. NARAS1MHA RAO) : (a) Six Army vehicles were involved in accidents in the twin cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabad during the financial year 1984-85. No driver was placed under suspension since this is not required. Such cases are investigated in accordance with the provisions of Military Law. Disciplinary action has been initiated on these cases.

(b) Army Hors have issued detailed instructions for ensuring safety on the road These are being enforced strictly.

Improvements in Cantonment Hospital a t Secunderabad

2315. SHRI G. VIJAYA RAMA RAO :
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state ;

Year

1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
(upto Dec., 1982)
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(a) the steps taken to meet the increased needs at Secunderabad Cantonment hospital;

(b) the patient doctor ratio as per standards laid down* by the World Health
Organisation; and

(c) whether the present arrangements will be improved in order to cover the entire populatation of the Cantonment ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
P. V. NARASIMHA RAO) : (a) and (c).
The Cantonment Board is conscious of the need to improve the medical facilities provided to the civil population. The Cantonment Board at present is maintaining a 54 beded hospital with four qualified doctors to eater to the basic medical requirements of the population (90,117 as per the 1981 Census).
Cases requiring special care arc referred to the State Govt, hospital.

The major constraint in improving medical facilities was the lack of adequate funds.
The Govt, have recently taken special steps to augment the resources of a number of Cantonments, and Rs. 1 crore has been allocated to Secunderabad Cantonment. With the availability of additional funds, the Cantonment Board will now be in a position to undertake, inter-alia schemes for improvement of medical facilities offered to the civil population.

(b) Information is being collected.

Elections to Cantonment Boards

2316. SHRI G. VIJAYA RAMA RAO :
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) the reasons for not conducting the elections to Cantonment Board Secundrabad;
and

(b) the position of holding elections to the Cantonment Boards in the rest of the country ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
P. V. NARASIMHA RAO) : (a) and (b).
The issue of holding elections to Cantonment Boards is under consideration of the Government. The electoral rolls in the cantonments are lo be revised from 1st July .1985. After completing this revision, the dates for the t'lcctions will be notified by the Government in accordance with ihe provisions in the Cantonments Act,

Districts covered under Central Subsidy
Scheme

2317. SHRI G. VIJAYA RAMA RAO :
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

fa) the number of districts covered under the Central subsidy scheme indicating the present Statewise position districts covered and districts yet to be covered; and

(b) whether there is any proposal for the so far uncovered districts under the Seventh Plan, specially for Anddra Pradesh ?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS AND INDUSTRY AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI VEERENDRA
PATIL) : (a) A total of 299 districts/areas, of the country have been identified as industrially backward eligible to Central Investment Subsidy. The State-wise break up of the districts/areas are contained in the booklet “ Incentives for industries in Backward Areas” copies of which are available in the Parliament Library.

(b) The Central Investment Subsidy
Scheme is under review of the Government.

[Translation]

China clay industry in Ajmer

2318. SHRT VISHNU MODI : Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether raw materia! for making China clay pots is available in abundance in Nasirabad in Ajmer district of Rajasthan;

(b) if so, whether Government propose to provide some special facilities to this industry in Nasirabad vis-a-vis such industries set up at other places;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS AND INDUSTRY
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
VEERENDRA PATIL) : (a) Raw materials required for making China clay pots are China clay, feldspar and quartz. In Nasirabad of Ajmer district feldspar and quartz are available in abundance, but China clay is not available in plenty and whatever little is available, is not of good quality,

